the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Dilution with
respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the concurrent private placement and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering and the
concurrent private placement.

After giving effect to the sale of 5,500,000 shares of our common stock at the offering price of $10.00 per share and the sale of our 500,000 shares of
our common stock in the concurrent private placement at the offering price of $10.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of July 31, 2024 would have been approximately
$222.5 million, or $4.53 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.67 per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution of $5.47 per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering and the concurrent private placement. The following
table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $10.00

Net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2024, before giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   $ 3.87
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   $ 0.67

As adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement   $ 4.53
Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering and the concurrent private placement   $ 5.47

The number of shares of our common stock that will be outstanding immediately after this offering are based on (i) 43,081,922 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of July 31, 2024, and (ii) 500,000 shares of our common stock to be issued in the concurrent private placement and excludes:

•  4,388,320 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of July 31, 2024 under the KalVista Pharmaceuticals
Ltd. Enterprise Management Incentive Scheme assumed by us, our 2015 Incentive Plan, our 2017 Equity Incentive Plan, our Amended and
Restated 2021 Equity Inducement Plan and pursuant to our Non-Plan Inducement Stock Options at a weighted average exercise price of